
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH
BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA FOR THE

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

TO BE HELD ON

TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2016

at 6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Fire Evacuation Procedures

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite)

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly 
and calmly by the nearest escape route (indicated by green 
signs).

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at 
the side and rear.  Leave via the door closest to you.

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from 
Rugby Road then Willowbank Road.

 Do not use the lifts.

 Do not stop to collect belongings.

Recording of meetings

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014, the press and public are permitted to film and 
report the proceedings of public meetings. If you wish to film the 
meeting or any part of it, please contact Democratic Services on 
01455 255879 or email rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
to make arrangements so we can ensure you are seated in a 
suitable position.

Members of the public, members of the press and Councillors are 
hereby informed that by attending the meeting you may be 
captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, please 
contact us using the above contact details so we can discuss how 
we may accommodate you at the meeting.

mailto:Rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council in the 
Council Chamber at these offices on TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2016 at 6.30 pm

Yours faithfully

Miss RK Owen
Democratic Services Officer

A G E N D A

1.  Election of Mayor for the ensuing year  

To elect a Mayor for the 2016/17 municipal year.

2.  Appointment of Deputy Mayor for the ensuing year  

To appoint the Deputy Mayor for 2016/17.

3.  Presentation of Leader's medal  

4.  Apologies  

5.  Declarations of interest  

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure 
to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda.

6.  Members of the Executive  

The Leader will announce his Executive.

7.  Appointment to the Member Issues Group  

To appoint five members to the Member Issues Group.

Date: 09 May 2016



8.  Appointment to Asset & Regeneration Strategy Group  

To appoint seven members to the Asset & Regeneration Strategy Group.

9.  Appointment to the Statutory Officer Employment Panel  

To appoint five members to the Statutory Officer Employment Panel.

10.  Appointment of representatives to Outside Bodies  

To appoint to the following outside bodies (one representative unless otherwise 
stated):

Bradgate Landfill Liaison Committee (2)
Charnwood Forest Steering Group
Cliffe Hill Quarry Liaison Committee (2)
Community Action Hinckley & Bosworth (2)
Community Safety Partnership
Creative Arts Network
Desford Brickworks Liaison Committee
East Midlands Councils 
Employment and Skills Partnership
Groby Quarry Liaison Committee 
Health and Wellbeing Board
Hinckley & Bosworth Community Transport
Hinckley and Bosworth Local Strategic Partnership 
Hinckley and Bosworth Sports and Health Alliance
Hinckley Business Improvement District (BID)
Hinckley-Herford Town Twinning Association 
Hinckley Highways Forum (9 + substitutes)
Hinckley Shopmobility 
Leicestershire Rural Partnership Membership Group 
Leicestershire and Rutland Heritage Forum
Leicestershire and Rutland Playing Fields Association 
Local Government Association General Assembly (1 + substitute)
MIRA Community Liaison Group 
Next Generation (3)
Police & Crime Panel
Stepping Stones Countryside Management Project Members' Steering Group (2)
Think Family Partnership
Town Centre Partnership
Tourism Partnership
Voluntary and Community Sector Commissioning Board (2)

11.  Appointments to Charitable Body: George Ward Centre  

To appoint one member to the George Ward Centre Ltd for a period of one year.

12.  Appointment of Independent Persons  (Pages 1 - 4)

To recommend appointment of Independent Persons in accordance with the Localism 
Act 2011 in advance of expiry of the term of office of the current appointees.

13.  Decision making structure, calendar of meetings and appointments to council bodies  
(Pages 5 - 20)

To recommend creation of an Audit Committee, seek agreement of the calendar of 
meetings to December 2017 and appoint to Council bodies.

14.  Release of restrictive covenants, Middlefield Lane  (Pages 21 - 24)



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To seek consent for a proposal to permit a sewer to be constructed across council land 
and for release of restrictive covenants.

15.  Annual review of the Council's Constitution  (Pages 25 - 28)

To undertake the annual review of the Council’s Constitution. Updates and 
amendments are recommended.



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL – 17 MAY 2016

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS
REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval for the appointment of Independent Persons as required under 
Section 7 of the Localism Act 2011.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 At least one Independent Person be appointed for a term of four years commencing 
on the date of this decision.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011 sets out the provisions in respect of the conduct 
of members, which came into force on 1 July 2012.

3.2 At its meeting on 19 June 2012, the Council appointed nine Independent Persons 
following a joint recruitment exercise across several district councils in Leicestershire, 
as well as the Fire & Rescue Authority. The Independent Persons were appointed for 
a period of four years.

3.3 With the terms of the current Independent Persons due to expire, it was agreed that 
the council should again be part of a joint recruitment process to re-appoint. The 
positions were advertised and eight applications were received. All applicants were 
invited for interview and the interviews were carried out by the Monitoring Officers 
from Charnwood Borough and Harborough District Councils and the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer for Blaby District Council. 

3.4  Whilst the Council is only required to appoint one Independent Person, six 
applicants are recommended for appointment to allow greater flexibility and to avoid 
the possibility of a conflict of interest in the event of this being a risk. All of those 
recommended are eligible, live in Leicestershire and are considered to be suitable 
candidates.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [IB]

4.1 Costs will be met from existing budgets.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [AR]

5.1 As set out above the appointment of Independent Persons is a statutory requirement 
in accordance with the Localism Act 2011. The Act sets out the criteria and the 
process to be undertaken in the appointment of the Independent Persons, which 
includes public advertisement and the approval by the Council.

6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS

6.1 This report supports all corporate aims in ensuring compliance with legislation.

Page 1

Agenda Item 12



7. CONSULTATION

7.1 None.

8. RISK IMPLICATIONS

8.1 It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which 
may prevent delivery of business objectives.

8.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the
[...]
ners about their treatment. He is an architect by 
profession, and lives in Knighton in Leicester. 
 
Christine Howell 
 
Mrs Howell has been an Independent Person since 2012. Now retired, her career involved a 
variety of management roles, most recently at Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust. She 
continues to be involved in several support groups for carers and people with mental health 
issues. She lives in Oadby. 
 
Gordon Grimes 
 
Mr Grimes has been an Independent Person since 2012. He took early retirement as a Civil 
Servant in 2010, having worked in the Department of Social Security, Contributions Agency, 
Inland Revenue and HM Revenues & Customs. He is currently working with several schools 
and academies to improve their governance processes. He lives in Enderby. 
 
Richard Gough 
 
Mr Gough has been an Independent Person since 2012. Now retired, he previously held 
several executive and non-executive director positions in the financial services industry, and 
has experience of acting as an independent arbitrator. He lives in Wigston. 
 
Rob Wade 
 
Mr Wade is now retired, having previously worked as a senior manager in Childrens and 
Adults Social Care Services at Leicestershire County Council for approximately 30 years. He 
has also been a parish councillor in the past, but not within the last 5 years. He lives in 
Desford. 
 
        
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL – 17 MAY 2016

DECISION MAKING STRUCTURE PROPOSALS, CALENDAR OF 
MEETINGS 2016/17 AND APPOINTMENTS TO COUNCIL BODIES
REPORT OF MONITORING OFFICER

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To propose a revised decision making structure and calendar of meetings for 
2016/17.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The revised decision making structure outlined in paragraph 3.8 be approved.

2.2 The Terms of Reference included in the appendices be approved as an amendment 
to the Constitution.

2.3 The calendar of meetings for the period May 2016 to December 2017 be approved.

2.4 Membership of council bodies be approved.

2.5 The Constitution be amended as appropriate to reflect the frequency of meetings in 
the new calendar.

2.6 A supplementary budget of £2,500 to fund the revised structure is approved.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 This report has been revised following deferral by Council on 12 April for 
consideration by the Scrutiny Commission. Following a meeting between the 
Chairman of the Commission, the Leader of the Council and the Deputy Leader of 
the opposition group, the Scrutiny Commission discussed the report on 14 April. An 
extract from the minutes of this meeting are appended to this report.

3.2 Due to changing requirements over the past few years, gaps in the reporting 
structure have become apparent. The particular issues are the lack of clarity in 
relation to Audit matters, and the need for more focus on performance as part of the 
Overview & Scrutiny function.

3.3 Whilst not a statutory requirement for the authority to have an Audit Committee, it is 
recommended practice. This has been met by using the Finance, Audit & 
Performance Committee (previously Finance & Audit Services Select Committee) 
which is part of the Overview & Scrutiny Function. The risk of combining the Audit 
Committee function with that of an overview and scrutiny function is that it may be 
diluted by the pressure of other business and, as has become the case with our 
current arrangements, the proper functions of the body have become less clear.

3.4 CIPFA guidance suggests that having a body specifically acting as an ‘Audit 
Committee’ adds weight when considering audit and related issues, gives non-
executive councillors clear roles, and separates the roles of scrutiny and audit in the 
mind of members and the public. This has also been raised by our previous external 
auditor directly in relation to our authority and they recommended separating the 
audit and scrutiny functions.

Page 5

Agenda Item 13



3.5 In 2011, the Council Services Select Committee and Finance & Audit Services Select 
Committee merged to form the Finance, Audit & Performance Committee, with the 
intention of it performing the full roles of both of those bodies, but removing the 
duplication that was frequently seen. The front line performance monitoring role of 
that committee has, however, been overshadowed by the focus on finance and audit. 
It is therefore recommended that the remit of this committee is narrowed to enable an 
equal focus on both finance and front line performance.

3.6 With increasing financial pressures on the authority resulting in smaller budgets, it is 
important that delivery and performance of services are regularly reviewed to ensure 
targets are met and customer satisfaction is maintained. The reconfiguration of the 
decision making structure will enable this requirement to be met by Finance & 
Performance Scrutiny.

3.7 The current decision making structure is shown below:

3.8 Other bodies that are outside of this review do not appear on the chart above, these 
include the Appeals Panel, Hinckley Area Committee and working groups of Council 
or Overview & Scrutiny.

3.9 The proposed new structure creates a new Audit Committee and separates the audit 
function from that of overview & scrutiny.

3.10 This new structure would require an additional Special Responsibility Allowance 
(SRA) for the Chairman of the new Audit Committee, and a reduction in the SRA for 
the chair of Finance & Performance Scrutiny due to the Audit function, which paid a 
higher SRA previously, being removed. These changes to the Scheme of Allowances 
would be subject to recommendation of the Independent Remuneration Panel, 
approval by Council and inclusion in an approved Scheme of Allowances.

EXECUTIVECOUNCIL

Ethical Gov 
& Personnel

Licensing / 
Reg Cttee

Planning 
Cttee

Scrutiny 
Commission

Finance, Audit & 
Performance

Audit 
matters

COUNCIL

Ethical Governance & 
Personnel Cttee

Licensing / 
Reg Cttee

Planning 
Cttee

Scrutiny 
Commission

Finance & 
Performance

EXECUTIVE

Audit 
Cttee

Page 6



3.11 Consideration has been given to other options, for example joining the Planning and 
Licensing Committees to form a ‘Regulatory Committee’, but it is felt that this option 
would make agendas too large and business too varied to be carried out effectively 
and may also result in licensing issues being overshadowed by the more contentious 
planning matters and therefore not being debated as thoroughly as it is currently by a 
dedicated licensing body. Separating functions (standards, personnel and audit) into 
separate committees has also been considered, but it is considered that there would 
be insufficient business for each meeting. 

3.12 Before decisions being made, the recommendations for amending the SRA(s) would 
need to be considered by the Independent Remuneration Panel. This can coincide 
with the annual review of members’ allowances.

3.13 Whilst not part of the statutory decision-making structure, it should be noted that it is 
not intended to continue with meetings of the Local Joint & Safety Panel. Both the 
consultative and the safety aspect of these meetings is duplicated by internal 
processes and meetings. The Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee has 
endorsed the recommendation that any staffing or safety issues not resolved 
satisfactorily internally be taken to that committee. This meets any regulatory or 
contractual requirements.

3.14 Members are also asked to consider the proposed calendar of meetings for 2016-17 
which is linked to approval of the revised decision-making structure, and 
appointments to council bodies for 2016/17.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (FMC)

4.1 The estimated cost of the change is summarised below. If the change is approved a 
supplementary budget of £2,500 will be required.

Additional Special Responsibility Allowance – Audit 
Committee

£3,500

Additional Special Responsibility Allowance – Finance & 

[...]
//www.calendarpedia.co.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPOINTMENTS TO COUNCIL BODIES

Planning Committee (17 members)

Scrutiny Commission (11 members)

Finance & Performance Scrutiny (9 members)

Hinckley Area Committee

Licensing Committee (11 members)

Licensing (Regulatory) Committee (11 members)

Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee (9 members)

Audit Committee (11 members)

Appeals Panel (pool of 12 members, from which 3 will be drawn when necessary)

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



-156 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

14 APRIL 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Mrs R Camamile – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr E Hollick (for Mr SL Bray), Mr KWP Lynch, 
Mr BE Sutton, Mr R Ward and Mr HG Williams

Also in attendance: Councillor C Ladkin and Councillor A Wright

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Ilyas Bham, Valerie Bunting, Richard 
Crosthwaite, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Caroline Roffey

486 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Camamile & Hollick stated that they were parish councillors for authorities 
that had applied for grants under the Parish & Community Initiative Fund.

494 DECISION MAKING STRUCTURE 

Following deferral of this item at Council, the Scrutiny Commission considered the 
proposed decision making structure. It was reported that the objective of the review was 
to raise the profile of audit and create a clear decision making process, but would not 
preclude an overview & scrutiny body receiving a report on a particular audit or viewing 
the audit plan if they wished. A discussion had taken place immediately before the 
meeting, involving the Chair of the Commission, the Council Leader and the Deputy 
Leader of the Opposition. The conclusions of that constructive discussion were put 
before the Commission.

Members felt that a standalone Audit Committee would be more effective than merging 
the audit function with the Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee and that the 
chairman of the Scrutiny Commission and the Finance & Performance Committee should 
be members of the Audit Committee. It was also noted that members of the Executive 
should not normally be members of the Audit Committee, and that the Audit Committee 
would have a set cycle and a work programme.

RESOLVED – Council be RECOMMENDED to approve a revised 
structure with a separate Audit Committee.

(The Meeting closed at 8.50 pm)

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL – 17 MAY 2016

RELEASE OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS, MIDDLEFIELD LANE

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek consent for a proposal to permit a sewer to be constructed across council 
land and for release of restrictive covenants

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Council approve the permitting a sewer to be constructed across the land 
forming part of the former depot site and release covenants on adjacent land so that 
it can be developed for housing upon payment to the council of £160,000

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 This plan shows the former depot site coloured pink and the rear of two houses at 
122 and 124 Middlefield Rd edged red and coloured brown. A proposed sewer 
wayleave route is shown in red

3.2 Planning consent is awaited for 9 houses on the garden land but the land was 
originally sold by the council with restrictive covenants for small holding use and just 
one dwelling on each parcel. The site also needs access across the depot site for a 
sewer. (see further detail of the development in Appendix 1)

 3.3 An external valuer was appointed and after further discussion with the intended 
developer the recommendation is that £146,000 be paid for release of the covenants 

Page 21

Agenda Item 14



and £14,000 for the sewer route [as it slightly restricts potential development of the 
depot site

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [IB]

4.1 Sale proceeds will be treated as a capit
[...]
:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning implications
- Data Protection implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: None

Contact Officer: Robert Vaughan FRICS, ext 5867
Executive Member Cllr M Surtees

APPENDIX 1: detail of the development under Planning Application 15/00402/OUT

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL – 17 MAY 2016

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION
REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To recommend updates to the Constitution in line with changing legislation, for 
purposes of clarification, and on some procedural matters.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 Council approves the changes to the Constitution contained within this report.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The Constitution is updated regularly to reflect changes in legislation, and on an 
annual basis a full review is undertaken to ensure consistency throughout and to 
provide the opportunity to give consideration to all parts of the Constitution and their 
continuing relevance. If the review shows that changes are required, these changes 
are recommended to Council.

3.2 Some amendments to the Constitution contained within the annual review have been 
agreed as part of other reports to Council throughout the year and are included here 
for completeness and are not for adoption. In this review, these include delegations 
and changes to processes under new regulations, the Scheme of Allowances and the 
Code of Conduct.

3.3 General typographical amendments or corrections to numbering have been made 
throughout the document as necessary. More substantive proposed amendments are 
detailed on the appended schedule.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (IB)

4.1 None.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (JB)

5.1 The legal implications are contained in the appendix to the report.

6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICAT
[...]
11 218 Revised section on politically restricted posts To take account of changes 

to posts and ensure mirrors 
legislation

P
age 28


	Agenda
	12 Appointment of Independent Persons
	Independent Persons Appendix

	13 Decision making structure, calendar of meetings and appointments to council bodies
	DecisionMakingApp1Audit Cttee ToR
	DecisionMakingApp2F&Pscrutiny ToR
	DecisionMakingApp3calendar-2016V2
	DecisionMakingApp4calendar-2017V2
	DecisionMakingApp5cttee appointments
	DecisionMakingApp6SCminextract

	14 Release of restrictive covenants, Middlefield Lane
	15 Annual review of the Council's Constitution
	CnclConstitutionAppendix




Minutes of the meeting


-1 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

17 MAY 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: MRS J RICHARDS - MAYOR
MR RG ALLEN – DEPUTY MAYOR

Mr PS Bessant, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray, 
Mrs R Camamile, Mr MB Cartwright, Mrs MA Cook, Mr DS Cope, 
Mrs GAW Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, 
Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr C Ladkin, Mr MR Lay, Mr KWP Lynch, 
Mr K Morrell, Mr M Nickerson, Mr LJP O'Shea, Mr RB Roberts, 
Mr SL Rooney, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, Mr BE Sutton, 
Mr P Wallace, Mr HG Williams, Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Rob 
Parkinson and Sharon Stacey

1 PRAYER 

Prayer was offered by Reverend Martin Castle.

2 ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR 

On the motion of Councillor Rooney, seconded by Councillor Roberts, it was

RESOLVED – Councillor Allen be elected Mayor for the ensuing municipal 
year.

Cllr Allen made the requisite declaration of acceptance of office and the retiring Mayor 
invested him with the Chain of Office.

The Mayor, Cllr Allen, took the chair at this juncture.

The retiring Mayor’s Consort invested Mrs Allen with the Consort’s chain.

In addressing the meeting, Cllr Allen announced that Pastor Garry Kelly had agreed to 
be his Chaplain and he introduced his Air and Sea Cadets. Cllr Allen indicated that he 
would be raising funds for two charities during his Mayoral year – Huncote Animal Aid 
and the Leicestershire & Rutland Youth Sailing Association.

It was then moved by Cllr Hall, seconded by Cllr Ladkin and

RESOLVED – a vote of thanks be accorded to Cllr Richards for service 
during her term of office as Mayor.

Cllr Richards then addressed the meeting, thanking her Chaplain, Cadets and officers, 
and also presenting medals to her Cadets.

3 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR 

On the motion of Councillor Boothby, seconded by Councillor Williams, it was

RESOLVED – Councillor O’Shea be appointed Deputy Mayor for the 
ensuing year.



-2 -

Councillor O’Shea then made the requisite declaration of acceptance of office and the 
Mayor invested him with the Deputy Mayor’s Chain of Office and Mrs O’Shea with the 
Deputy Consort’s chain.

4 PRESENTATION OF LEADER'S MEDAL 

Councillor Hall presented Mr Richards, past Consort, with the Leader’s medal.

5 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Nichols, Taylor and 
Ward.

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

7 MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 

The Leader announced his Executive as follows:

Cllr M Hall - (Leader of the Council & Chairman of the Executive)
Executive member for communications, strategic 
leadership & direction, economic development, finance, 
ICT, revenues & benefits

Cllr K Morrell - (Deputy Leader of Council & Vice-Chair of the Executive)
Executive member for rural communities, tourism, licensing 
& environmental services

Cllr CW Boothby - Executive member for housing and community safety

Cllr C Ladkin - Executive member for town & urban communities

Cllr M Nickerson - Executive member for neighbourhood services

Cllr SL Rooney - Executive member for development services

Cllr MJ Surtees - Executive member for regeneration, asset management 
and growth

Cllr A Wright - Executive member for culture, sport & leisure, partnerships 
& outside bodies, corporate & member services.

8 APPOINTMENT TO THE MEMBER ISSUES GROUP 

On the motion of Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Morrell, it was

RESOLVED – members of the Member Issues Group be appointed as 
follows:

Cllr MA Hall; Cllr C Ladkin; Cllr MR Lay; Cllr J Richards and Cllr BM 
Witherford.

9 APPOINTMENT TO ASSET & REGENERATION STRATEGY GROUP 

On the motion of Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Morrell, it was



-3 -

RESOLVED – members of the Asset & Regeneration Strategy Group be 
appointed as follows:

Councillors Bill, Boothby, Lay, Nichols, Rooney, Surtees and Wallace.

10 APPOINTMENT TO THE STATUTORY OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

On the motion of Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Morrell, it was

RESOLVED – members of the Member Issues Group be appointed as 
follows:

Councillors Bray, Hall, Lay, Nickerson and Sutton.

11 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Morrell and

RESOLVED – the following appointments be made to outside bodies:

Bradgate Landfill Liaison Committee (2)
Councillors CW Boothby and LJP O’Shea.

Charnwood Forest Steering Group
Councillor HG Williams.

Cliffe Hill Quarry Liaison Committee (2)
Councillors CW Boothby and LJP O’Shea.

Community Action Hinckley & Bosworth (2)
Councillors M Nickerson and SL Rooney.

Community Safety Partnership
Councillor CW Boothby.

Creative Arts Network
Councillor J Kirby.

Desford Brickworks Liaison Committee
Councillor CW Boothby.

East Midlands Councils
Councillor MA Hall.

Employment and Skills Partnership
Councillor MJ Surtees.

Groby Quarry Liaison Committee 
Councillor LJP O’Shea.

Health and Wellbeing Board
Councillor AV Wright.

Hinckley & Bosworth Community Transport
Councillor P Wallace.

Hinckley and Bosworth Local Strategic Partnership 
Councillor AV Wright.

Hinckley and Bosworth Sports and Health Alliance
Councillor R Roberts.

Hinckley Business Improvement District (BID)
Councillor AV Wright.

Hinckley-Herford Town Twinning Association 
Councillor C Ladkin.

Hinckley Highways Forum (9 + substitutes)
Councillor PS Bessant (substitute Cllr C Ladkin); Councillor MA 
Cook (substitute Cllr MA Hall); Councillor WJ Crooks (substitute Cllr 
GAW Cope); Councillor MB Cartwright (substitute Cllr E Hollick); 



-4 -

Councillor J Kirby (substitute Cllr RG Allen); Councillor R Roberts 
(substitute Cllr HG Williams); Councillor BE Sutton (substitute Cllr R 
Ward); Councillor P Wallace (substitute Cllr M Nickerson); 
Councillor BM Witherford (substitute Cllr DS Cope).

Hinckley Shopmobility 
Councillor J Kirby.

Leicestershire Rural Partnership Membership Group 
Councillor K Morrell.

Leicestershire and Rutland Heritage Forum
Councillor SL Rooney.

Leicestershire and Rutland Playing Fields Association 
Councillor P Wallace.

Local Government Association General Assembly (1 + substitute)
Councillor MA Hall.

MIRA Community Liaison Group 
Councillor BE Sutton.

Next Generation (3)
Councillors CW Boothby, H Smith and MJ Surtees.

Police & Crime Panel
Councillor LJP O’Shea.

Revenues & Benefits Partnership
Councillor MA Hall + 1 (decision delegated to Leader to appoint).

Stepping Stones Countryside Management Project Members' Steering 
Group (2)
Councillors R Roberts and MJ Surtees.

Think Family Partnership
Councillor MJ Surtees.

Town Centre Partnership
Councillor C Ladkin.

Tourism Partnership
Councillor J Kirby.

Voluntary and Community Sector Commissioning Board (2)
Councillors MA Hall and C Ladkin.

12 APPOINTMENTS TO CHARITABLE BODY: GEORGE WARD CENTRE 

It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Morrell and

RESOLVED – Councillor J Richards be appointed to the George Ward 
Centre Ltd for a period of one year.

13 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS 

Members received a report which sought approval for the appointment of Independent 
Persons as required under Section 7 of the Localism Act 2011. It was moved by 
Councillor Wright, seconded by Councillor Morrell and

RESOLVED – the six Independent Persons listed in the appendix to the 
report be appointed for a period of four years.

14 DECISION MAKING STRUCTURE, CALENDAR OF MEETINGS AND APPOINTMENTS 
TO COUNCIL BODIES 

A report was presented which proposed changes to the decision making structure, terms 
of reference for a new Audit Committee and a revised overview & scrutiny body (Finance 
& Performance Scrutiny), the calendar of meetings for 2016/17 and committee 



-5 -

membership for the year. It was moved by Councillor Wright, seconded by Councillor 
Morrell and

RESOLVED – 

(i) The revised decision making structure be approved and the 
Constitution be amended as necessary;

(ii) The terms of reference for the Audit Committee and Finance & 
Performance Scrutiny be approved;

(iii) The calendar of meetings for May 2016 to December 2017 be 
approved;

(iv) The Constitution be amended to reflect the change in frequency of 
meetings;

(v) A supplementary budget of £1,500 be approved to fund the 
revised structure;

(vi) The membership of council bodies be approved as follows:

Planning Committee (17 members)
Councillor R Ward (Chair); Councillor BE Sutton (Vice-Chair); Councillor 
PS Bessant; Councillor MA Cook; Councillor GAW Cope; Councillor WJ 
Crooks; Councillor L Hodgkins; Councillor E Hollick; Councillor J Kirby; 
Councillor C Ladkin; Councillor LJP O’Shea; Councillor R Roberts, 
Councillor H Smith; Councillor MJ Surtees; Councillor DM Taylor; 
Councillor BM Witherford and Councillor AV Wright.

Scrutiny Commission (11 members)
Councillor MR Lay (Chair); Councillor R Camamile (Vice-Chair); 
Councillor KWP Lynch (Vice-Chair); Councillor DC Bill; Councillor SL 
Bray; Councillor WJ Crooks; Councillor J Richards; Councillor BE Sutton; 
Councillor P Wallace; Councillor R Ward and Councillor HG Williams.

Finance & Performance Scrutiny (9 members)
Councillor KWP Lynch (Chair); Councillor PS Bessant; Councillor R 
Camamile; Councillor DS Cope; Councillor J Kirby; Councillor H Smith; 
Councillor DM Taylor; Councillor P Wallace and Councillor HG Williams.

Hinckley Area Committee
Councillor J Kirby (Chair); Councillor L Hodgkins (Vice-Chair); Councillor 
DC Bill; Councillor SL Bray; Councillor DS Cope; Councillor GAW Cope; 
Councillor KWP Lynch; Councillor K Nichols; Councillor DM Taylor and 
Councillor BM Witherford.

Licensing Committee (11 members)
Councillor H Smith (Chair); Councillor MA Hall (Vice-Chair); Councillor 
CW Boothby; Councillor MB Cartwright; Councillor DS Cope; Councillor L 
Hodgkins; Councillor K Morrell; Councillor K Nichols; Councillor M 
Nickerson; Councillor SL Rooney and Councillor M Surtees.

Licensing (Regulatory) Committee (11 members)
Councillor H Smith (Chair); Councillor MA Hall (Vice-Chair); Councillor 
CW Boothby; Councillor MB Cartwright; Councillor DS Cope; Councillor L 



-6 -

Hodgkins; Councillor K Morrell; Councillor K Nichols; Councillor M 
Nickerson; Councillor SL Rooney and Councillor M Surtees.

Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee (9 members)
Councillor LJP O’Shea (Chair); Councillor CW Boothby; Councillor MB 
Cartwright; Councillor WJ Crooks; Councillor MR Lay; Councillor K 
Morrell; Councillor M Nickerson; Councillor BM Witherford and Councillor 
AV Wright.

Audit Committee (11 members)
Councillor R Camamile (Chair); Councillor P Wallace (Vice-Chair); 
Councillor MA Cook; Councillor DS Cope; Councillor L Hodgkins; 
Councillor MR Lay; Councillor KWP Lynch; Councillor LJP O’Shea; 
Councillor J Richards; Councillor DM Taylor and Councillor HG Williams.

Appeals Panel (pool of 12 members, from which 3 will be drawn when 
necessary)
Councillor MA Cook (Chair); Councillor CW Boothby; Councillor MB 
Cartwright; Councillor GAW Cope; Councillor MA Hall; Councillor E 
Hollick; Councillor C Ladkin; Councillor K Morrell; Councillor M Nickerson; 
Councillor SL Rooney; Councillor MJ Surtees and Councillor BM 
Witherford.

15 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

Members received a report which recommended updates to the Council’s Constitution. 
On the motion of Councillor Wright, seconded by Councillor Ladkin, it was

RESOLVED – the changes to the Constitution proposed in the report be 
approved.

16 RELEASE OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS, MIDDLEFIELD LANE 

Members received a report which sought consent for a proposal to permit a sewer to be 
constructed across council land and for release of restrictive covenants. A member 
thanked officers for continuing to work to resolve the access issues. It was moved by 
Councillor Surtees, seconded by Councillor Hall and

RESOLVED – permitting construction of a sewer across the land forming 
part of the former depot site and release of covenants on adjacent land 
upon payment to the council of £160,000 be approved.

(The Meeting closed at 7.15 pm)

MAYOR


